Wisconsin law.
[No. 46, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 13.

To amend section 10, article V, of the constitution, relating to the approval of bills by the governor.

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That section 10 of article V of the constitution be amended by striking out the word "three" in line thirteen and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six" so that when so amended said section shall read as follows:

Section 10 Every bill which shall have passed the legislature shall, before it becomes a law, be presented to the governor; if he approve, he shall sign it, but if not, he shall return it, with his objections, to that house in which it shall have originated, who shall enter the objections at large upon the journal and proceed to reconsider it. If, after such reconsideration, two-thirds of the members present shall agree to pass the bill, it shall be sent, together with the objections, to the other house, by which it shall likewise be reconsidered. and if approved by two-thirds of the members present it shall become a law. But in all such cases the votes of both houses shall be determined by yeas and navs, and the names of the members voting for or against the bill shall be entered on the journal of each house respectively. If any bill shall not be returned by the governor within six days (Sundays excepted) after it shall have been presented to him, the same shall be a law unless the legislature shall, by their adjournment, prevent its return, in which case it shall not be a law.

[No. 38, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 14.

Memorializing Congress in regard to child labor.

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That we ask the Congress of the United States to provide that the pro81—L.

posed report on the employment of women and children be placed under the direction of the bureau of labor in the Department of Commerce and Labor to the end that a scientific investigation may be made into the economic and social results of such employment, and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of the foregoing be immediately transmitted by the secretary of state to the President of the United States, to the governors of each of the states and territories, to the president and speaker and chief clerks of both houses of Congress, to each of the chief clerks of the legislature of each of the states and territories, and to the chief statistician of the bureau of labor and commerce.

[No. 77, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 15.

Relating to the Madison Park and Pleasure Drive Association.

WHEREAS, It is a gratifying source of pride to the people of Wisconsin that the capital city of the state was located by its founder amid surroundings of great natural beauty; and

WHEREAS, The fame which the city of Madison enjoys as one of the most beautiful of all the capital cities in the United States is in great measure due to the loyal and unselfish efforts of its citizens represented through the Madison Park and Pleasure Drive Association, which has through a long period of years directed its efforts toward the preservation of the wonderful natural beauties of the locality and the acquirement and improvement of a magnificent system of parks and boulevards; and

Whereas. In the accomplishment of its purpose the association has spared no effort in labor or expense, but has unselfishly raised and expended vast sums of money, and devoted years of personal effort without other reward or encouragement than the consciousness of well doing: therefore,

Resolved, by the assembly, the senate concurring. That the thanks of the legislature and through it the thanks of the people of the state of Wisconsin are hereby extended to the